

No. 17-250

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MITCHELL J. STEIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY L. FISHER
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. This Case Involves A Deep And Persistent Split Among The Circuits And State Courts Of Last Resort.....	2
II. The Decision Below Is Incompatible With Due Process	5
III. This Is The Right Case To Resolve The Exceptionally Important Question Presented....	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	7
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	12
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	12
<i>Meece v. Commonwealth</i> , 348 S.W.3d 627 (Ky. 2011)	5
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2092 (2017).....	5
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956).....	7, 8
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	7
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 629 A.2d 807 (N.H. 1993)	4
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Quebecor World (USA) Inc. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1278 (2014) (No. 13-455)	5
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 870 N.W.2d 299 (Mich. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4

<i>Soto v. Ryan</i> , 760 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	11
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 874 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Mangual-Garcia</i> , 505 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 813 F.3d 386 (1st Cir. 2016)	5
<i>White v. Ragen</i> , 324 U.S. 760 (1945).....	6
